### 900677022

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM709718

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		02/11/2022	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COASTAL SUNBELT PRODUCE, LLC
Street Address:	9001 WHISKEY BOTTOM ROAD
City:	LAUREL
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	20723
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MARYLAND
Name:	COASTAL SUNBELT, LLC
Street Address:	9001 Whiskey Bottom Rd
City:	Laurel
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20723
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4551334	HEARN KIRKWOOD	
Registration Number:	4547664	HEARN KIRKWOOD	
Registration Number:	3380046	PRIME CUTS	
Registration Number:	5296302	EVIE'S	
Registration Number:	5296312	EVIE'S	
Registration Number:	5194565	THE COASTAL COMPANIES	
Registration Number:	5020510	HOMEGROWN HUB	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3125548015

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 554-8000

Email: blc@pattishall.com, kep@pattishall.com

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 007640 FRAME: 0185 900677022

Correspondent Name: Bradley L. Cohn

Address Line 1: 200 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2900
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-5896

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2772-00-0041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bradley L. Cohn
SIGNATURE:	/bradleycohn/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2022

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=GKLIB16-#13181280-v3-Trademark\_Release\_(Produce\_Sunbelt)#page1.tif source=GKLIB16-#13181280-v3-Trademark\_Release\_(Produce\_Sunbelt)#page2.tif source=GKLIB16-#13181280-v3-Trademark\_Release\_(Produce\_Sunbelt)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007640 FRAME: 0186

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of this 11th day of February, 2022, by BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A., in its capacity as Administrative Agent for itself and the other Lender Parties (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of COASTAL SUNBELT PRODUCE, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company and COASTAL SUNBELT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used in this Release shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Agent entered into that certain Grant of a Security Interest - Trademarks, dated as of May 20, 2019, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 23, 2019 at Reel/Fame 6652/0052 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of May 29, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), entered into by each Grantor in favor of the Agent, and (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent, a security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the right to receive all proceeds of any of the foregoing and any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violation thereof (the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate, cancel, release and discharge its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Agent hereby (i) absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably terminates, cancels, releases and discharges the security interest in the Trademark Collateral and any and all other liens and security interests that the Agent or its successors and assigns may have in, to or on the Trademark Collateral and (ii) terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. The Agent represents and warrants that it has full authority to execute and deliver this Release.
- 3. This Release shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.
- 4. This Release may not be supplemented, altered or modified in any manner except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. This Release shall be binding upon the Agent's successors and assigns and is made in favor of and for the benefit of each Grantor and its successors and assigns.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007640 FRAME: 0187 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

BMO HARRIS BANK, N.A., as Adı	ministrative Agent
3	
By:	
Name: Zachary Duloc	
Title: Managing Director	- stock

## **SCHEDULE A**

## **TRADEMARKS**

# **Trademark Registrations**

**RECORDED: 02/22/2022** 

Country	Trademark	Registration No.	Registered	Grantor
U.S.	HEARN KIRKWOOD & Design HEARN KIRKWOOD	4,551,334	6/17/2014	Coastal Sunbelt Produce, LLC
U.S.	HEARN KIRKWOOD (Word Mark)	4,547,664	6/10/2014	Coastal Sunbelt Produce, LLC
U.S.	PRIME CUTS (Word Mark)	3,380,046	2/12/2008	Coastal Sunbelt Produce, LLC
U.S.	EVIE'S (Word Mark)	5,296,302	9/26/2017	Coastal Sunbelt Produce, LLC
U.S.	EVIE'S (Stylized Mark)	5,296,312	9/26/2017	Coastal Sunbelt Produce, LLC
U.S.	THE COASTAL COMPANIES  The COASTAL COMPANIES	5,194,565	5/2/2017	Coastal Sunbelt, LLC
U.S.	HOMEGROWN HUB	5,020,510	8/16/2016	Coastal Sunbelt Produce, LLC

Schedule A

TRADEMARK REEL: 007640 FRAME: 0189